TOWN OF FORT MILL
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING
February 21, 2022
6:00 PM
AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER
ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON AND VICE CHAIRPERSON FOR 2022
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Regular Meeting: Sept. 20, 2021 [Pages 2-3]

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS
1.

CASE # 2022-10
Applicant is requesting a variance to allow a
G&C Roofing and Construction reduction in the 35’ front yard setback requirement
408 Sidney Johnson St.
for principal structures. [Pages 4-11]
Tax Map # 020-01-06-014
Zoning District: R-10

2.

CASE # 2022-11
Diana Leis
706 Unity Street
Tax Map # 020-04-29-006
Zoning District: R-15

Applicant is requesting a variance to allow a
reduction in the 35’ front yard setback requirement
for principal structures. [Pages 12-20]

ADJOURN
The following press was notified of the meeting by email or fax in accordance of the Freedom of
Information Act: The Herald; CN2; WRHI; Fort Mill Times and WBTV. The agenda was also posted at
the entrance to Town Hall the required length of time and on the Town website.
The Town of Fort Mill is committed to assuring accessibility with reasonable accommodation, of Town
services and facilities for all individuals, in compliance with federal law. Please contact the Town
Manager’s Office at 803-547-2116 if you need assistance.
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MINUTES
TOWN OF FORT MILL
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
September 20, 2021
6:00 PM
Present:

Amber Bryant, Chairman Jim Thomas, Jennifer Allan, Becky Campbell, Planner
Nick Cauthen, Planner Zach Driggers

Absent:

Jody Stegall, Terri Murray, Carolyn Blair

Guests:

Ken Hammond

Chairman Thomas called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and welcomed everyone in
attendance.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Chairman Thomas called for a motion to approve the minutes of the February meeting. Ms.
Campbell made a motion to approve the minutes as submitted by staff. Ms. Allan seconded the
motion. The motion was approved by a vote of 4-0.
PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS
A) Variance request from True Homes LLC. – 233/235 Makayla Court:
Mr. Cauthen provided a brief overview of the variance request, as described in the agenda
packet. The request is to allow a reduction in the side yard and rear yard setback
requirements for a principal structure. Staff noted a similar request was approved by the
BOZA in October of 2016.
Mr. Hammond stated his intent was to build a duplex on the lot. The subdivision was
originally developed under York County regulations and later annexed into the Town
which created unbuildable setback regulations. He stated this was the last undeveloped
lot in the subdivision.
Chairman Thomas stated a front setback variance was not requested because as staff
explained, the front setback utilized the average setback provision listed in the zoning
ordinance.
Chairman Thomas opened the public hearing portion of the meeting. No citizens were at
Town Hall to speak on the case. The public hearing was closed.
Chairman Thomas asked if there were any further questions/comments, being none, he
called for voting on the four criteria required in granting a variance, specific to the
applicant’s request. Mr. Thomas called for a motion on whether or not there were
extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property. Ms.
Bryant made a motion that there were extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining
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to the particular piece of property due to the offset of the house. Ms. Campbell seconded
the motion. The motion passed by a vote of 4-0.
Mr. Thomas called for a motion on whether the conditions apply to other property in the
vicinity. Ms. Bryant made a motion that the conditions do not generally apply to other
property in the vicinity. Ms. Allan seconded the motion. The motion passed by a vote of
4-0.
Mr. Thomas called for a motion on whether the application of the ordinance effectively
prohibits or unreasonably restricts the utilization of the property. Ms. Bryant made a motion
that the application of the ordinance would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the
utilization of the property. Ms. Campbell seconded the motion. The motion passed by a
vote of 4-0.
Mr. Thomas called for a motion on whether the authorization of a variance would be of
substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and whether the character
of the district would be harmed by the granting of the variance. Ms. Campbell made a
motion that the authorization of a variance would not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and that the character of the district would not be harmed
by the granting of the variance. Ms. Allan seconded the motion. The motion passed by a
vote of 4-0.
Mr. Thomas called for a motion on whether or not to grant the variance. Mr. Thomas
recommended if the Board wished to grant the variance, he suggested rounding the rear
setback variance amount to 5 feet for measurement purposes instead of the 5.78 feet
requested. He also suggested changing the variance amount from 7 feet to 6 feet on the side
to account for a small margin of error. Ms. Allan made a motion to grant the variance
request with the adjusted figures as recommended by the Chairman. Ms. Campbell
seconded the motion. The motion passed by a vote of 4-0. The variance request was
approved.
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:20 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Nick Cauthen
Planning Department
February 21, 2022
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Town of Fort Mill
Board of Zoning Appeals
Item for Action
Item #1

CASE # 2022-10
G&C Roofing and Construction
408 Sidney Johnson St.
Tax Map # 020-01-06-014
Zoning District: R-10

Applicant is requesting a variance to allow a
reduction in the 35’ front yard setback
requirement for principal structures.
[Pages 4-11]

Background / Discussion
The Town has received a variance request from G&C Roofing and Construction for a proposed
non-conformity related to the construction of a single-family residence (principal use) at 408
Sidney Johnson Street.
The purpose of the request is to permit a reduction in the front yard setback requirement from 35’
to 27.9’ to construct a house.
Article II, Section 2(5)(D) of the Town’s Zoning Ordinance outlines the following setback
requirement for principal uses:
D) Minimum front yard depth measured from the nearest street right-of-way line:
R-10 – 35 ft.
Also, for informational purposes, this lot has double frontage which requires the 35 ft. setback and
rear yard setback requirements are also 35 ft. in the R-10 zoning classification.
The petitioner has stated that due to the triangular shape of the lot, the current setback requirements
cannot be met. The new home will also not negatively affect any surrounding property owners by
granting the variance according to the applicant.
Pursuant to Section 6-29-800(A)(2) of the SC Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the
power to:
Hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance when
strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes
and explains in writing the following findings:
(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece
of property;

4

(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece
of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property; and
(d) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed
by the granting of the variance.
(i)

The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to
allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning
district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to
change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning
map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a
variance is granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance.
Other requirements may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance.
A local governing body by ordinance may permit or preclude the
granting of a variance for a use of land, a building, or a structure that
is prohibited in a given district, and if it does permit a variance, the
governing body may require the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the
local adjustment board members present and voting.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this section, the local
governing body may overrule the decision of the local board of
adjustment concerning a use variance.

(ii)

In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed
building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to
protect established property values in the surrounding area or to
promote the public health, safety, or general welfare.

Submitted by:
Nick Cauthen
Planner II
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York County Tax Map # 020-01-06-014
Zoning Map

York County Tax Map # 020-01-06-014
Aerial Map
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The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance when
strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.
The findings required by the Board for variances are identified in Sec. 6-29--800 (attached) of the South
carolina Code of laws. Responses to each of the following questions wHI assist the Board in making a
determination.
1. Describe the variance request:
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2. Describe any extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property (size,
shape, topography, etc.):
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APPLICATION CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

P.O. BOX 1S9 • 200 TOM HALL STREET • FORT MILL, SC 29715
TELEPHONE {ffitl) 547-2034 • FA.X (803) 54'J..2126
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Town of Fort Mill
Board of Zoning Appeals
Item for Action
Item #2

CASE # 2022-11
Diana Leis
706 Unity Street
Tax Map # 020-04-29-006
Zoning District: R-15

Applicant is requesting a variance to allow a
reduction in the 35’ front yard setback
requirement for principal structures.
[Pages 12-20]

Background / Discussion
The Town has received a variance request from Diana Leis for a proposed non-conformity related
to the construction of a covered front porch (expanding a principal use) at 706 Unity Street.
The purpose of the request is to permit a reduction in the front yard setback requirement from 35’
to 24.77’ to construct a 10’ x 24’ front porch.
Article II, Section 1(5)(D) of the Town’s Zoning Ordinance outlines the following setback
requirement for principal uses:
D) Minimum front yard depth measured from the nearest street right-of-way line: R-25—
50 feet and R-15 – 35 feet.
The front porch has been partially constructed (photo in packet). A stop work order was posted at
the property by the Town’s code enforcement officer because the builder was not licensed, and the
project was not permitted. The contractor contacted the Town to receive a permit at which time he
was notified the project could not meet the zoning setback requirements nor could he get a building
permit because he was not properly licensed. After correspondence with the Town, the builder was
caught a second time by the code enforcement officer for unlawful construction of the porch. The
work has ceased from this point.
The petitioner (homeowner) has stated she has a large front yard, and the porch will increase curb
appeal while also protecting home from inclement weather.
Pursuant to Section 6-29-800(A)(2) of the SC Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the
power to:
Hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance when
strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.
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A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes
and explains in writing the following findings:
E) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece
of property;
F) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
G) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece
of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property; and
H) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed
by the granting of the variance.
(iii)

The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to
allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning
district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to
change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning
map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a
variance is granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance.
Other requirements may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance.
A local governing body by ordinance may permit or preclude the
granting of a variance for a use of land, a building, or a structure that
is prohibited in a given district, and if it does permit a variance, the
governing body may require the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the
local adjustment board members present and voting.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this section, the local
governing body may overrule the decision of the local board of
adjustment concerning a use variance.

(iv)

In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed
building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to
protect established property values in the surrounding area or to
promote the public health, safety, or general welfare.

Submitted by:
Nick Cauthen
Planner II
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York County Tax Map # 020-04-29-006
Zoning Map

York County Tax Map # 020-04-29-006
Aerial Map
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